Monthly Notional Amount

(US$)
Total Notional Amount

(US$)
Swap Rate

(CAD$ per USD$)

Avg Rate Forward 2018 $4,000,000 $48,000,000 $1.2879

Avg Rate Forward 2019 $1,000,000 $12,000,000 $1.2726

Avg Rate Forward 2H 2018 - 1H 2019 $3,000,000 $36,000,000 $1.2850

Interest Rate Hedges

Type Term
Notional

Amount (CAD$) Surge Receives Surge Pays Fixed Rate SGY Receives

Fixed-to-Floating
Rate Swap Feb 2018-Feb 2023 $100,000,000 Floating Rate Fixed Rate

Semi-Annual Step Up
• Beginning at 1.786%
• Ending at 2.714%
• Averaging 2.479%

2018 Third Quarter Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 9

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation’s market risk management positions to
fluctuations in natural gas prices, crude oil prices, foreign exchange, and interest rates. All such fluctuations were evaluated
independently, with all other variables held constant. In assessing the potential impact of these fluctuations, the Corporation
believes that the volatilities presented below are reasonable measures. Fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas prices would
have had the following impact on the net income:

Net earnings impact for the period ended September 30, 2018

Price Increase Price Decrease

Crude Oil - Change of +/- $1.00 (1,011) 1,011

Natural Gas - Change of +/- $0.10 (95) 95

Interest rate - Change of +/- 100 points (750) 750

Foreign Exchange - Change of +/- $0.01 (60) 60

6. BANK DEBT

As at September 30, 2018, the Corporation had an extendible, revolving term credit facility at $350 million with a syndicate of
Canadian banks. The facility is available on a revolving basis until May 27, 2019. On May 27, 2019, at the Corporation's discretion,
the facility is available on a non-revolving basis for a one-year period, at the end of which time the facility would be due and
payable. Alternatively, the facilities may be extended for a further 364-day period at the request of the Corporation and subject
to the approval of the syndicate. As the available lending limits of the facilities are based on the syndicate’s interpretation of